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Agency: Commerce, Community and Economic Development
Grants to Named Recipients (AS 37.05.316)
Grant Recipient: American Legion Lynn Canal Post #12 Federal Tax ID: 23-702603

Project Title: Project Type: Remodel, Reconstruction and Upgrades

American Legion Lynn Canal Post #12 - Fire Suppression
System Installation

State Funding Requested: $150,000 House District: 5/C
Future Funding May Be Requested

Brief Project Description:

Installation of a fire suppression system required by the Alaska State Fire Marshall to meet updated
2010 fire codes.

Funding Plan:

Total Project Cost: $200,000
Funding Already Secured: ($50,000)
FY2013 State Funding Request: ($150,000)
Project Deficit: $0

Funding Details:
2005, CIP Grant, Update electrical to meet fire code
2008, CIP Grant, remodel for ADA Compliance.

Detailed Project Description and Justification:

The State of Alaska has amended the Fire Code requiring 2 story buildings to have an approved fire suppression system.
The Fire Marshall is requiring that system to be installed prior to completion of our current project for ADA compliance. A
larger main water supply line must be run from the Borough of Haines and a fire suppression contractor must be hired to
install the system. After installation, cosmetic repairs will be required to complete the project. The use of personal funds
and local fund raising events will be used for the cosmetic work, but this grant is required to secure funding for the system
itself and the installation. When completed, the improvements made, will increase the services available to the community
by the American Legion Hall. These services will include a mini conference center with three meeting rooms, a kitchen for
preparing meals, and a large hall for memorial services, fundraising events and children and youth activities.

Project Timeline:

If funding is approved, the project will begin immediately. We expect a 6- 8 month completion time for this phase. Our
contracted work is to begin in April 2012 and end by September 30, 2012. Volunteer work will be completed by year end.

Entity Responsible for the Ongoing Operation and Maintenance of this Project:

[ American Legion
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Grant Recipient Contact Information:

Name: Bill McRoberts
Title: comander
Address: PO Box 452

Haines, Alaska 99827
Phone Number: (907)766-2530
Email: legion@aptalaska.net

Has this project been through a public review process at the local level and is it a community priority? Yes|:| No
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HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA

P.O. BOX 1209 « HAINES, ALASKA 99827
Administration 907.766.2231 ¢ (fax) 907.766.2716
Tourism 907.766.2234 ¢ (fax) 907.766.3155
Police Dept. 907.766.2121  (fax) 907.766.2128
Fire Dept. 907.766.2155 ¢ (fax) 907.766.3373

February 26,2012

Representative Bill Thomas
120 4t Street

State Capitol

Room 505

Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182

RE: American Legion Lynn Canal Post #12 - Fire Suppression System
Dear Representative Thomas,

Thank you for considering support for American Legion Lynn Canal Post #12’s effort to
update their facility’s fire suppression system. This is a necessary and critical expense. The
facility is used by the general community as well as by Legionnaires. It is a frequent venue for
community celebrations and fund-raisers. I am grateful that the Post is undertaking these
improvements. The improvements will be a significant benefit to the membership and to the
community at large. We are all grateful for any support the State of Alaska can provide.

Thank you for your efforts on our behalf.

/l ( h ?
Stephanie Scott

Mayor, Haines Borough

Cc: Mark Earnest, Manager, Haines Borough
Julie Leonard, American Legion Lynn Canal Post #12
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REST ROOM & HYGIENIC EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

REQUIRED REST ROOM MOUNTING ELEVATIONS (ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN FOUND ON SHEET $1.3)

<
P

FIXTURE / EQUIPMENT

MANUFACTURER and MODEL

WATER CLOSET (ADA)

AMERICAN STANDARD (800—223—0068) OR KOHLER

URINAL (ADA)

AMERICAN STANDARD OR KOHLER (kohler.com)

LAVATORY

COMTECT INDUSTRIES, PLASTIC VANITIES (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

MIRROR

"BOBRICK” B—290 3636, FRAME W/ SATIN-FINISH STAINLESS STEEL.

GRAB BARS

"BOBRICK” B—6806x36 & B—6806x42 OR B—68137 (ONE PIECE)

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

"BOBRICK”
RESTROOM

B—2828 MULTI-ROLL DISP., SURFACE MOUNTED, SATIN-FINISH STAINLESS STEEL (FINISH TO MATCH ALL
DISPENSERS).

HAND DRYER

XLERATOR Mo. #XL—WHITE, SURFACE MOUNTED, AUTCMATIC HAND DRYER

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL

"BOBRICK”
RESTROOM

B-270 (OR EQUAL), SURFACE MOUNTED, SATIN-FINISH STAINLESS STEEL (FINISH TO MATCH ALL WATER
DISPENSERS).

WASTE RECEPTACLE

"BOBRICK” OR APPROVED EQUAL

SOAP DISPENSER

"BOBRICK” B—155 LIQUIDMATE SOAP DISP., SURFACE MOUNT (OPTIONAL)

TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER

"BOBRICK” B—4221, SURFACE MOUNT, SATIN-FINISH STAINLESS STEEL (FINISH TO MATCH ALL RESTROOM DISPENSERS).

FEHERIEER] =]

TOILET PARTITIONS

"BOBRICK” DESIGNER SER. TOILET PARTITION & URINAL SCREEN, OVERHEAD—-BRACED & FLOOR ANCHORED

CONTRACTOR NOTES

ALL EQUIPMENT LISTED ABOVE ARE ONLY SUGGESTIONS BUT OTHERWISE ALL ITEMS
ARE TO BE COMPLIANT TO STATE & CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS.
ALL ACCESSIBLE TOILETS SHOULD BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 7.

ACCESSIBILITY.

MOUNTING HEIGHT OF ALL BATHROOM EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH ADA

ACCESSIBLY GUIDELINES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL VENDOR REQUIRED
BACKING & BLOCKING FOR CURRENT & FUTURE SURFACE MOUNTED EQUIPMENT
PRIOR TO COVERING WALLS (INSPECTION MAY BE REQUIRED).

MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD TO BE INSTALLED TO CEILING HEIGHT
(MIN.) AT ALL HIGH MOISTURE AREAS, & UP TO 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (AF.F.).

AT ALL OTHER LOWER MOISTURE AREAS.

ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED WALL SURFACES.
ADDITIONAL WALL FINISHES, MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES AS

REQUIRED BY CODE.

GRAB BARS SHALL BE LOCATED ON EACH SIDE, OR ONE SIDE AND THE BACK OF

THE PHYSICALLY DISABLED TOILET STALL OR COMPARTMENT AND SHALL BE

SECURELY ATTACHED 33" ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR.

GRAB BARS AT THE SIDE SHALL BE AT LEAST 42 INCHES LONG WITH THE FRONT

END POSITIONED 24” IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET STOOL, AND GRAB BARS AT

THE BACK SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36" LONG.

8. THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A GRAB BAR SHALL BE
14" OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.

9. IF THE GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE
WALL AND THE GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1%".

10. A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR THEIR SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE

NOTE:

FLUSH ACTIVATOR OF TOILET AND URINAL
LOCATED AT WIDE SIDE OF ROOM FOR HDCP
ACCESSIBILITY.

0
33"-36"

=

52" MIN.

MAX. |

42" BAR

24" CLR.

12"
MAX

44" FLUSH VALVE/HANDLE

17" MIN.

40" 42"
40"

34"

277

34" MAX.

9" MIN.

9" MIN.

18” CLR

TO FIN.

&

175"

INSUL. EXPOSED HOT
WATER & DRAIN PIPING

OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.

11. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTING.

12. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF J§ INCH.

13. CONTRACTOR’S PURCHASING AGENT TO COORDINATE ALL ROOM EQUIPMENT FINISHES
AGAINST CLASHING WITH OTHER EQUIPMENT.

WHEN INSTALLING
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JOHN TAYLOR & SONS, INC.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS
P.O. BOX 2076, WRANGELL, ALASKA 99929
907-874-2402 FAX 907-874-2117
E-MAIL taylorandsons@gci.net

PROPOSAL

JOB NAME
Sprinkler system

NAME PHONE DATE

American Legion, Haines 907-314-0050 2/6/12
ADDRESS FAX JOB LOCATION
PO Box 415 2" & Dalton
Haines, AK 99827 Haines, AK

WE HEREBY SUBMIT SPECIFICATION AND ESTIMATES FOR:

Labor and material needed to design, provide, install, test and leave in good working order a
water based dry pipe sprinkler system in the American Legion Building as shown on owner
provided drawings by Edwards Engineering Services of Ontario, OR dated July 2, 2010 and based
on water flow data provided by the owner via email 1/10/12. System to be designed, tested and
installed per NFPA 13, current adopted edition. Shop drawings and hydraulic calculations to be
approved by the State of Alaska, Division of Fire Prevention in Juneau. Owner to provide
underground water supply to a location to be specified in the FP drawings. New underground
pipe to be installed and tested per NFPA 24 by others. The majority of the pipe will be exposed in
the building.
Owner to provide:

Adequate water as determined by design

Certification that the building will support the sprinkler system

Adequate electrical power during installation
All labor and material related to cutting, patching, painting, excavation, backfilling, underground
pipe, water supply and electrical (except system mounted devices) is excluded from scope of
work.

WE HEREBY PROPOSE TO FURNISH LABOR- COMPLETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE
SPECIFICATION, FOR THE SUM OF:

FOURTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY AND
NO/100.DOLLARS...$48,980.00



ALL WORK TO BE COMPLETED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER ACCORDING TO STANDARD PRACTICES. ANY
ALTERATION OR DEVIATION FROM THE ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS INVOLVING EXTRA COSTS WILL BE
EXECUTED ONLY UPON WRITTEN CHANGE ORDER, AND WILL BECOME AN EXTRA CHARGE OVER AND ABOVE
THE ESTIMATE ALL AGREEMENTS CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS OR DELAYS BEYOND OUR
CONTROL. OWNER TO CARRY FIRE, TORNADO AND OTHER NECESSARY INSURANCE. ALL WAIVER OF
SUBROGATION ARE EXCLUDED

AUTHORIZED siIcNATUREJOhN Tayl or

NOTE: THISPROPOSAL MAY BY WITHDRAWN OR MODIFIED BY USIF NOT ACCEPTED
WITHIN 30 DAYS.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

THE ABOVE PRICES, SPECIFICATIONSAND CONDITIONSARE SATISFACTORY AND ARE
HEREBY ACCEPTED. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO DO THE WORK AS SPECIFIED.
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE ASOUTLINED.

SIGNATURE TITLE

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE -













